If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial public offering price per share
and the net tangible book value per share after this offering.

As of March 31, 2008, our net tangible book value was approximately $(127.1) million, or $(3.34) per share. Net tangible book value per share
represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2008. After
giving effect to the issuance and sale of 14,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $12.00
per share and deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and offering expenses that we will pay and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom as described under �Use of Proceeds,� our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2008, would have been approximately $24.6 million,
or $0.47 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.81 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $11.53 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution
on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 12.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2008 $ (3.34)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 3.81

Net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.47

Dilution per share to new investors $ 11.53

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share would increase (decrease) our net tangible book
value by $13.2 million, the net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.25 per share and the dilution to new investors in this
offering by $0.75 per share, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and
after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us.

The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 2008, the total number of shares of common stock owned by existing stockholders and to be
owned by new investors, the total consideration paid and to be paid by each group, and the average price per share paid by our existing
stockholders and to be paid by new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering, before deducting the estimated underwriting
discounts and offering expenses that we will pay:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price Per
ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Existing stockholders 38.0 73% $ 47.8 22% $ 1.26
New investors 14.0 27 168.0 78 12.00

Total 52.0 100.0% $ 215.8 100.0% $ 4.15

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share would increase (decrease) total consideration and
total average price per share paid by new investors by $14.0 million and $1.00, respectively, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same.

14

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form FWP

18

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Contractual Obligations

The following table reflects our contractual obligations and commercial commitments as of December 31, 2007. Commercial commitments

[…]

Except as otherwise indicated, the persons or entities listed below have sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares beneficially
owned by them.

For purposes of this table, �beneficial ownership� is determined in accordance with Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
pursuant to which a person or group of persons is deemed to have beneficial ownership of any shares of common stock that such person or group
has the right to acquire within 60 days after the date of this prospectus. For purposes of computing the percentage of outstanding shares of our
common stock held by each person or group of persons named above, any shares that such person or group has the right to acquire within 60
days after the date of this prospectus are deemed to be outstanding but are not deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of computing the
percentage ownership of any other person.

Name and Address of Owner

Beneficial ownership
prior to this offering

Beneficial ownership
after this offering

assuming no exercise
of

option to purchase
additional shares

Beneficial ownership
assuming

full exercise
of option to purchase
additional shares

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Apollo(1) 38,046,647 100% 38,046,647 73.1% 38,046,647 70.3%
Michael A. Jackson(2)(3) �  �  338,077 * 338,077 *
Robert P. Mundy(2)(4) �  �  76,067 * 76,067 *
Lyle J. Fellows(2)(5) �  �  76,067 * 76,067 *
Michael A. Weinhold(2)(6) �  �  76,067 * 76,067 *
Peter H. Kesser(2)(7) �  �  63,876 * 63,876 *
Michael E. Ducey(2)(8) �  �  23,179 * 23,179 *
David W. Oskin(2)(9) �  �  23,179 * 23,179 *
L.H. Puckett, Jr.(2)(10) �  �  157,942 * 157,942 *
Joshua J. Harris(11)(12) 38,046,647 100% 38,046,647 73.1% 38,046,647 70.3%
Scott M. Kleinman(11)(13) 38,046,647 100% 38,046,647 73.1% 38,046,647 70.3%
Jordan C. Zaken(11)(14) 38,046,647 100% 38,046,647 73.1% 38,046,647 70.3%
David B. Sambur(15) �  �  23,179 * 23,179 *
All directors and officers as a group 38,046,647 100% 38,046,647 73.1% 38,046,647 70.3%

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form FWP

20

16

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form FWP

21

 * Signifies less than 1%.
(1) All of our outstanding shares of common stock are currently owned by Verso Paper Management LP. Verso Paper Investments LP is the

general partner of Verso Paper Management LP, and Verso Paper Investments Management LLC is the general partner of Verso Paper
Investments LP. CMP Apollo LLC is the sole and managing member of Verso Paper Investments Management LLC, Apollo Management
VI, L.P. (�Management VI�) is the sole and managing member of CMP Apollo LLC, AIF VI Management, LLC (�AIF VI LLC�) is the general